Vehicle to correspond to such Bonus Class B Units. Other than with respect to voting 
rights as set forth Section 2.2(e), the Class A Units and Class B Units shall have the same 
rights, powers and duties under this Agreement and under the Act. 

(b) Authorized and Issued Units. A maximum of Eighteen Million Five 
Hundred Thousand (18,500,000) Units (inclusive of Class A Units and Class B Units) are hereby 
authorized, of which Eighteen Million Four Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy 
Nine (18,459,679) Class A Units are issued to the Sponsor pursuant to Section 2.2(c), subject to 
reduction and cancellation as Units are issued to other Members as set forth in Section 7.1(c). 

(c) Treatment of Outstanding Membership Interests. As of the Effective Date, 
all Membership Interests issued prior to the Effective Date, all of which Membership Interests are 
held by the Sponsor, shall automatically, without any further action, become and be converted into 
Eighteen Million Four Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Nine (18,459,679) 
Class A Units. 

(d) In the Initial Tranche Offering in Budgeted Capital Raise, the Units shall be 
offered for One Dollar ($1.00) per Unit. In each Subsequent Tranche Offering in Budgeted Capital 
Raise, Units may be offered at a different price per Unit (anticipated, but not required to be, higher